from capital investments held by HGS and third parties.

Risk capital required for the market risks as calculated by using the internal capital model

Values in EUR thousands 2023 2022

Market risk 88,647 70,208

HDI Global Specialty expanded its business volume last year and the market risk has risen ac-
cordingly. The greatest impact, however, is due to the effect of lower interest rates on the inter-
est rate risk.

In order to ensure that our investments retain their value, we continuously monitor compliance
with a comprehensive early warning system. This system defines clear limits and thresholds as
well as escalation paths for the market value fluctuations and realisation results from invest-
ments accumulated since the beginning of the year. They are clearly described in line with our
risk appetite.

In addition, we perform stress tests. Here, the loss potentials are simulated for the fair values
and on the basis of extreme events having already occurred or being fictitious.

41

HDI Global Specialty SE | Solvency and Financial Condition Report (SFCR)

Scenarios of the fair value development of the major capital investment classes

 Scenario Inventory change on fair value basis

Values in EUR thousands  2023 2022

Fixed-income securities Increase in yields +50 basis points -4.526 -4.217

Increase in yields +100 basis points -8.979 -8.351

Decline in yields -50 basis points 4.602 4.302

Decline in yields -100 basis points 9.284 8.693

The scenarios illustrate the low-risk capital investment mix of HDI Global Specialty, but also the
increase in the capital investment portfolio.

In addition to the various stress tests, which estimate the loss potential under extreme market
conditions, sensitivity and duration analyses and our Asset Liability Management (ALM) are
further material risk management measures. In addition, duration bands are installed within
which the portfolio is positioned in line with market expectations. The portfolio of fixed-income
securities is exposed to the interest rate change risk. Falling market yields lead to increases in